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UNT System Acronym List 
 

 

ACT  American College Testing: a standardized test used for college admissions 

ASF  Assignable Square Feet 

AUX  Auxiliary Reserves 

BOR  Board of Regents 

BSC  Business Service Center 

BSS  Business Support Services 

CAE  Chief Audit Executive 

CAFR  Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 

CIA  Chief Internal Auditor 

CIP  Capital Improvement Plan 

CIP  Construction in Progress 

CM  Construction Manager 

CMAR Construction Manager at Risk 

CO  Change Order 

COL  College of Law 

CP  Commercial Paper 

DEI  Diversity, Equity and Inclusion 

FTE  Full Time Equivalent:  generally used in reference to Full Time Student 

Equivalent (FTSE) but can also be used in reference to Full Time Faculty 

Equivalent (FTFE). See FTSE or FTFE below for definitions.   

FTIC  FirstefTf
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FTSE  Full Time Student Equivalent: is computed by dividing headcount enrollment by 

a set number of semester credit hours based on the rank of the student 

(Undergraduate FTSE = 15 SCH; Masters and Special Professional FTSE = 12 

SCH; Doctoral FTSE = 9 ;
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FY 2022 Q2 Performance: UNT

Q2 Revenue

• Total revenue increased by $134.6m/21.9%.
ʹ Tuition and Fees increased by $40.8m/13.3% due to 

increased graduate enrollment;
ʹ Sale of Goods and Services increased by $19.9m/33.9% 

due to campus reopening;
ʹ Grants and Contracts increased by $51.1m/70.2% due to 

COVID relief funding.
ʹ State Appropriations increased by $11.4m/6.8% due to 

new appropriations in the FY22-23 biennium.

Q2 Expenses

• Total expenses increased by $44.5m/13.2%.
ʹ Personnel Costs increased by $7.4m/3.4% due to campus 

reopening and higher graduate enrollment;
ʹ Maintenance & Operation Costs increased by 

$19.4m/37.0% due to campus reopening support;
ʹ Scholarships and Financial Aid increased by 

$18.7m/32.4% due to awards via COVID relief funding.

21.9%
increase

13.2% 
increase

All $ presented as thousands

Variance 

($000's)

Variance 

(%)

REVENUES

Net Tuition and Fees 306,807 318,027 347,557 40,750 13.3%

Sales of Goods and Services 58,761 82,678 78,661 19,900 33.9%
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FY 2022 UNT End of year financial estimates ($m)

• Projected Revenue:
ʹ FY22 Revenue projecting above prior year by $47m;
ʹ Tuition and Fees above FY21 by $38m due to increased 

enrollment;
ʹ Sale of Goods $14m more than prior year due to full 

reopening of campus;
ʹ Contracts & grants less than prior year by $32m due to 

COVID relief funding that mostly received in FY21.

• Projected Expenses:
– FY22 Expenses projecting above prior year by $42m;
– Payroll costs above FY21 by $22m due to increased 

enrollment support;
– Maintenance & Operations above prior year due by 

$31m to increased campus reopening support;
– Scholarships & Aid projected behind prior year by $13m 

due to COVID relief funding in FY21.
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Q2 Revenue

• Total revenue increased by $14.0m/9.6%.
ʹ Tuition and Fees increased by $1.0m/5.8%;
ʹ Sales of Goods and Services decreased by 

$1.0m/4.2% due to timing;
ʹ Grants and Contracts increased by $0.8m/3.4% 

due to increased grant activity;
ʹ State Appropriations increased by $6.9m/12.6% 

due to increased appropriations and Rape Kit 
funding.

Q2 Expenses

• Total expenses increased by $13.3m/12.6%.
ʹ Personnel Costs increased by $4.4m/6.1% due to 

new hires and performance payment plan;
ʹ Maintenance & Operations increased by 

$8.2m/28.9% due to new incentives and 
programs;

ʹ Scholarships increased $1.1m.

12.6% 
increase

All $ presented as thousands

Variance 

($000's)

Variance 

(%)

REVENUES

Net Tuition and Fees 17,262 16,818 18,256 994 5.8%

Sales of Goods and Services 24,573 36,238 23,532 (1,041) -4.2%

Grants and Contracts 24,875 26,425 25,729 854 3.4%

State Appropriations 55,345 55,684 62,294 6,949 12.6%

All Other Revenue 23,938 16,209 30,261 6,323 26.4%

Total Revenues 145,994 151,375 160,073 14,079 9.6%

EXPENSES

Personnel Costs 72,071 77,933 76,456 4,385 6.1%

Maintenance & Operation Costs

28,499 37,208 36,733 8,234 28.9%

Scholarships, Exemptions and 

Financial Aid 0 439 1,083 1,083 0.0%

All Other Expenses 5,268 6,883 4,865 (403) -7.6%

Total Expenses 105,838 122,463 119,137 13,299 12.6%

TRANSFERS

Total Net Transfers (23,570) (20,696) (18,780) 4,790 -20.3%

Estimated Budgeted Impact on 

Fund Balances 16,586 8,217 22,156 5,570 33.6%

FY21 Q2 

Actuals

FY22 Q2 

Budget

Actuals vs. Actuals

FY22 Q2

Actuals

9.6%
increase
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FY 2022 Q2 Performance: UNTD

Q2 Revenue

• Total revenue increased by $7.1m/10.6%.
ʹ Tuition and Fees are flat to prior fiscal year;
ʹ
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• Projected Revenue:
ʹ Total Revenue flat to prior year;
ʹ Tuition & Fees revenue projecting below prior year by 

$2m due to lower than expected enrollment;
ʹ Sales of Goods & Services $1m above prior year due to 

campus reopening;
ʹ Grants & Contracts $4m below prior year due to COVID 

relief funding inflating FY21.

• Projected Expenses:
– Total Expenses above prior year by $8m;
– Payroll Costs higher than prior year by $3m, but will come 

in $1m under budget;
– Maintenance & Operations projecting higher than prior 

year by $4m, but $1m under budget;
– Scholarships & Aid above prior year by $2m due to delayed 

COVID relief funding being expensed.
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FY 2022 Q2 Performance: UNT System Administration

Q2 Revenue

• Total revenue increased by $0.2m/2.8%.
ʹ Sales of Goods and Services slightly decreased;
ʹ State Appropriations also slightly decreased;
ʹ All Other Revenue increased by $0.3m due to 

higher investment income.

Q2 Expenses

• Total expenses increased by $3.9m/13.0%.
ʹ Personnel Costs increased by $0.8m/3.6% due to 

strategic initiatives;
ʹ Maintenance & Operations increased by 

$3.2m/46.5% due to FY22 strategic initiatives 
and delayed expense off-set fees;

ʹ Other Expenses slightly decreased. 

2.8% 
increase

13.0% 
increase

All $ presented as thousands

Variance 

($000's)

Variance 

(%)

REVENUES

Net Tuition and Fees 0 0 0 0 0.0%

Sales of Goods and Services 1,475 1,456 1,462 (13) -0.9%

Grants and Contracts 0 0 0 0 0.0%

State Appropriations 7,103 6,393 7,012 (90) -1.3%

All Other Revenue 111 100 456 345 309.5%

Total Revenues 8,689 7,950 8,930 241 2.8%

EXPENSES

Personnel Costs 21,639 22,220 22,428 789 3.6%

Maintenance & Operation Costs 6,780 7,665 9,932 3,152 46.5%
Scholarships, Exemptions and 

Financial Aid 0 0 0 0 0.0%

All Other Expenses 1,615 2,000 1,575 (40) -2.4%

Total Expenses 30,033 31,885 33,935 3,902 13.0%

TRANSFERS

Total Net Transfers 27,480 42,373 58,533 31,053 113.0%

Estimated Budgeted Impact on 

Fund Balances 6,136 18,438 33,528 27,392 446.4%

FY21 Q2 

Actuals

FY22 Q2 

Budget

Actuals vs. Actuals

FY22 Q2

Actuals
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FY 2022 UNTSA End of year financial estimates ($m)

• Projected Revenue:
ʹ Total Revenue above prior year by $1m due to higher than 

expected investment income;
ʹ
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May 10, 2022 
Subject:  UNT System Administration Compliance & Integrity Program Internal Assessment  
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Audit Executive periodically.  The requirements to conduct periodic internal and external 
assessments establishes a process intended to promote continuous program improvement. 
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Title: Executive Summary 
 
To: UNT System Board of Regents 
 Chancellor Michael R. Williams 
 
From: Clay Simmons, Chief Compliance Officer 
 
Dept.: University Compliance and Ethics (UCE) 
 
 
 

SITUATION: (What is our problem or opportunity?) 
 
òIs the corporationõs compliance program well designed?ó Evaluation of Corporate Compliance Programs 2020, 
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the needs of the University of North Texas will be able to function appropriately and become integrated into 

the everyday activities of the university.  Now that the program is functioning and the elements 
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UCE will continue to devote resources to documenting the program for continuity and review purposes.  This 

documentation will also improve responses to risk areas and help point out potential gaps in CEP activities. 

Documentation efforts will initially focus on mitigation of priority risks and the risk assessment process itself 

and how those reviews are performed. 
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Title: Executive Summary 
 
To: UNT System Board of Regents 
 Chancellor Michael R. Williams 
 
From: Desiree K. Ramirez, Senior Vice President and Chief Integrity Officer 
 
Dept.: Institutional Integrity and Awareness 
 
 
SITUATION: (What is our problem or opportunity?) 
 
Does the corporation’s compliance program work in practice?” Evaluation of Corporate Compliance Programs 
2020, US Department of Justice. 
 
The Department of Justice (DOJ) references the "continuous improvement, periodic testing and review" of 
effective compliance programs. In fact, it states that prosecutors may reward organizations' efforts to review 
and update their compliance programs, as the business and surrounding environment change over time. The 



The development and implementation of regular, effective education and training programs is one of the seven 



   SBAR 
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Title:  UNT Dallas Quarterly Compliance Report (FY22 Q2) Executive Summary 

To: UNT System Board of Regents 
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Additionally, the UNT System Chief Audit Executive, toward the end of 01/2022, charged a team of 
auditors (in-
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